

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

7TH INNING STRETCH LLC D/B/A  
EVERETT AQUASOX; DEWINE SEEDS  
SILVER DOLLARS BASEBALL, LLC;  
WHITECAPS PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY; FEDERAL  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-08161-SDW-LDW

**MOTION DAY: NOVEMBER 16, 2020**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT ARCH INSURANCE  
COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew L Sandler (*pro hac vice*)  
Stephen LeBlanc (*pro hac vice*)  
Rebecca Guiterman (*pro hac vice*)  
**MITCHELL SANDLER LLC**  
1120 20th Street NW, Suite 725  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 886-5260

Robin L Cohen (N.J. Bar # 30501986)  
John Briody (*pro hac vice*)  
**MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.**  
One Manhattan West  
395 9th Avenue, 50th Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
Telephone: (212) 402-9400  
Facsimile: (212) 402-9444

Patrick Pijls (*pro hac vice*)  
**MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.**  
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 978-4000  
Facsimile: (214) 978-4044

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	5
I. Standard for Motion to Dismiss.....	5
II. Standards for Insurance-Policy Interpretation .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Teams Allege Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Covered Property and Civil-Authority Coverage Under the Policies .....	6
A. Arch Misstates the Applicable Standards And Ignores Relevant Authority.....	6
B. Arch’s Authority Is Inapposite or Supports the Sufficiency of the Teams’ Allegations .....	12
C. Arch Ignores the Teams’ Factual Allegations .....	15
D. The Teams Have Sufficiently Alleged Civil-Authority Coverage .....	17
II. The Teams Have Adequately Pled the Exclusion Does Not Bar Coverage .....	18
A. The Cause or Causes of the Teams’ Losses Is a Question of Fact .....	18
B. Applied to the Pandemic, the Exclusion Is Ambiguous .....	19
C. Having Secured the Exclusion Through Misrepresentation, Arch Is Estopped from Enforcing It Here.....	21
1. State Insurance Commissions Protect Policyholders.....	21
2. <i>Morton</i> Estops Enforcement of Wrongfully Obtained Exclusions.....	22
3. The Teams Have Sufficiently Pled <i>Morton</i> ’s Protections .....	22
4. <i>Morton</i> and Its Estoppel Principles Govern This Dispute .....	23
a. Federal Common Law Controls and Recognizes the Teams’ Estoppel Claim.....	24

b.	If State Law Controls, Arch Fails to Meet Its Burden of Proving Washington and North Carolina Law Apply.....	25
c.	<i>Morton</i> Accords with Washington and North Carolina Law .....	27
D.	Arch’s Decisions Addressing the Exclusion Are Non-Precedential and Distinguishable .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>ACL Techs., Inc. v. Northbrook Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 2d 206 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993), <i>as modified</i> (Sept. 21, 1993).....	27
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 998 P.2d 856 (Wash. 2000).....	29
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957) .....	10
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996) .....	10
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) .....	10
<i>Baker v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-1788, 2013 WL 12109403 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 5, 2013).....	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 3, 1999).....	10
<i>Bituminous Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Izzy Rosen’s, Inc.</i> , 493 F.2d 257 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	30
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-00383, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020).....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Brendle v. Shenandoah Life Ins. Co.</i> , 332 S.E.2d 515 (N.C. Ct. App. 1985).....	29
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 10 N.E.3d 902, 909 (Ill. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Brunswick Surgical Ctr., LLC, v. CIGNA Healthcare</i> , No. 09-cv-5857, 2010 WL 3283541 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2010).....	7
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elec. Motor Serv., Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 146 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Clark v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 902 (D.N.J. 2010).....	22
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-cv-434, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999) .....	10

*Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
188 A.3d 297, 311 (N.J. 2018).....25, 26

*Cont’l Ins. Co. v. PACCAR, Inc.*,  
634 P.2d 291 (Wash. 1981).....19

*Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.*,  
No. 01-cv-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002) .....10

*de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n*,  
162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. 2005).....10

*Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds*,  
No. 5:20-cv-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) .....14

*Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Se. Fid. Ins. Corp.*,  
636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993).....27

*E. Concrete Materials, Inc. v. Jamer Materials Ltd.*,  
No. 19-cv-9032, 2019 WL 6734511 (D.N.J. Oct. 25, 2019), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 19-cv-9032, 2019 WL 6726476 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2019).....26

*Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982) .....24

*Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Laudick*,  
859 P.2d 410 (Kan. Ct. App. 1993) .....27

*Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich*,  
858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....10

*Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Botkin Grain Co.*,  
64 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1995) .....27

*Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside*,  
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....6

*Friends of Danny Devito v. Wolf*,  
227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....12

*G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.*,  
586 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2009), *as amended* (Dec. 4, 2009) .....24

*Gaston-Lincoln Transit, Inc. v. Md. Cas. Co.*,  
206 S.E.2d 155 (N.C. 1974).....28

*Gavrilides Management Co. LLC v. Michigan Insurance Co.*,  
No. 20-258-CB, 2020 WL 4561979 (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 21, 2020).....14

*Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....10

*Great Am. Ins. Co. v. C. G. Tate Const. Co.*,  
279 S.E.2d 769 (N.C. 1981).....28

*Grede v. Bank of N.Y.*,  
No. 08-cv-2582, 2009 WL 188460 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2009).....24

*Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America*,  
2014 WL 6675934 .....11, 12, 15, 16

*Harper v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D.N.J. 2009).....26

*Harrison Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. N.H. Ins. Grp.*,  
681 P.2d 875 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984).....29

*Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Motors Insurance Corp.*,  
486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997).....12, 13

*Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 2245 Civil 1988, 1992 WL 524309 (Com. Pl. May 28, 1992) .....10

*Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
842 F. Supp. 575 (D.D.C. 1994), *aff’d sub nom.*  
*Charter Oil Co. v. Am. Employers’ Ins. Co.*, 69 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....27

*Joy Techs., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
421 S.E.2d 493 (W. Va. 1992).....27

*Little v. MGIC Indem. Corp.*,  
836 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1987).....20

*Lynott v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh*,  
871 P.2d 146 (Wash. 1994).....21

*Majdipour v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC*,  
No. 2:12-cv-07849, 2013 WL 5574626 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2013).....25

*Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.*,  
1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....10

*Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Insurance Co. of America*,  
No. 20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020).....30

*McMillan v. State Mut. Life Assur. Co. of Am.*,  
922 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1990).....21

*McTernan v. City of York*,  
577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009).....6

*Meyer Nat. Foods, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 1034, 1037–38 (D. Neb. 2016).....20

*Miller v. Chrysler Grp. LLC*,  
No. 12-cv-760, 2014 WL 12617598 (D.N.J. June 30, 2014).....25

*Miller v. Poole*,  
45 A.3d 1143, 1147–48 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....20

*Morton Int’l, Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co.*,  
629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993)..... *passim*

*Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger*,  
131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....10

*Mueller Copper Tube Prod., Inc. v. Pa. Mfrs.’ Ass’n Ins. Co.*,  
No. 04-cv-2617, 2006 WL 8435027 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 14, 2006),  
*aff’d sub nom.*, 254 F. App’x 491 (6th Cir. 2007) .....24

*Myers v. Myers*,  
714 S.E.2d 194 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011).....19

*Nautilus Group, Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US*,  
No. 11-cv-5281, 2012 WL 760940 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012).....13

*Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
647 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2011).....6

*Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London*,  
705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989).....10

*Port Authority of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.*,  
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

*Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts*,  
No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002) .....10

*Ridley Fitness, LLC v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company*,  
No. 01093 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 31, 2020).....9

*Rissetto v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 343*,  
94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Insurance Exchange*,  
No. 2020 CA 002424 B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Aug. 06, 2020).....14, 26

*Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-2160, 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020).....14

*Schlamm Stone & Dolan LLP. v. Seneca Ins. Co.*,  
 800 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005) (unpublished table decision).....10

*Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.*,  
 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....10

*Smith v. Hughes Aircraft Co. Corp.*,  
 783 F. Supp. 1222 (D. Ariz. 1991), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.*, 10 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1993), *opinion amended and superseded on denial of reh'g*, 22 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1993), *and aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.*, 22 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1993).....27

*SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*,  
 928 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.*, 133 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 1998) .....27

*Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-03127, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) .....9, 18

*Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001).....23, 24, 29

*Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh*,  
 129 A.3d 1069, 1075 (N.J. 2016).....20

*Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Duro Bag Mfg. Co.*,  
 50 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 1995) .....27

*Trzaska v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.*,  
 865 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2017), *as amended* (Aug. 22, 2017).....5

*Turek Enterprises, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020) .....30

*Urogynecology Specialist of Florida LLC v. Sentinel Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 6:20-cv-1174, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....19, 20

*W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church*,  
 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) (en banc).....10, 23

*Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.*,  
 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....11, 12

*Wayne Moving & Storage of N.J., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia*,  
 625 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2010).....26



*Wilson v. Hartford Casualty Co.*,  
No. 20-cv-3384, 2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020).....30

*Woessner v. Air Liquide Inc.*,  
242 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2001).....26

*Wysong & Miles Co. v. Employers of Wausau*,  
4 F. Supp. 2d 421 (M.D.N.C. 1998) .....26

*Yale Univ. v. Cigna Ins. Co.*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....10

**Statutes**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 214 (Am. Law. Inst. 1981).....29

**Other Authorities**

2 *Couch on Insurance* § 22:31 (3d ed. 2001).....6

7 *Couch on Insurance* § 101:59 .....19

17 *Couch on Insurance* § 239:93 .....28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....5
